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in Winona county, in the Territory of Minnesota, and also,
with the privilege of a branch Railroad from Hokah, and
running by the moat direct and feasible route to some point
in the village of Brownsville, in the county of Houston and
Territory of Minnesota, also, with the privilege of a branch
Railroad with one or more tracks or lines of rail, from some
point on the main Road east of range twelve (12) west of
the fifth principle meridian, westwardly through the counties
of Mower, Freeborn and Faribault, to the west line of the
Territory. The said corporation in hereby authorized and
empowered to receive subscriptions to the capital stock of
said company in bonds and mortgages on real estate, and also
in real estate and par stocks at such valuation and apprais-
ment as shall be determined by the directors of said com-
pany.

J. W. FUKBER,
Speaker of the House of Rcpresentat

JOHN B. BRISB1N,
President of the Council,

APPROVED—February twenty-seventh, one thousand eight
handdred and fifty-saven.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, 1
SAINT PAUL, March 6th, 1857. J
I certify the above to be a true copy of the original on

file in this office.
J. J. McCuLLOUGH,

Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXSIL

An Act Granting to Amos Clark the n<//tt to establish
and maintain a Ferry across the Mississippi River.

Sitnos 1 Right to MUblUh Ferry,
2 K«ep life «nd Good Bo*U.
3 Hate* of Toll.
4 File Bond.
6 Peualtr for Neglect.
6 BeffloJr on tho Bond.
7 T*k» Effect,
8 Amend or Repeal.
0 Commluiooen m»y rcfnlai* ToIlJ-

Bt it enacted by the LegisiatitAssemblyofthe Territory of Mimiaota:

SECTION I. That Amos Clark, his heirs, administrators,
Bight to keep eiecutors or assigns, shall have the exclusive right and priv-

Perry ' ilege for the period of fifteen years, of keeping and maintain-
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ing a ferry across the Mississippi in the counties of Hennc-
pin and Ramsey, in the Territory of Minnesota, at a point
near tho north line of section 10, on lot 8, town 29, or at the
residence of said Amos Clark, and no other ferry shall be
established within one mile of said ferry either above or
below.

SEC. 2. That said Amos Clark shall at all times keep a
safe and good boat or boats, in good repair, sufficient for theK£"*P s a f e
accommodation of all persons wishing to cross at said ferry,
and shall give prompt and ready attendance for tho crossing
of passengers, teams or live stock, merchandize, and all oth-
er articles on all occasions, andi at all hours, both by night
and day.

SEC. 3. The rates charged for crossing at said ferry shall
not exceed tho following:
For each foot passenger, ten cents, 10
For each horse, mare or mule, with or without rider, twen-

ty cents, 20
For each two horse, two ox or two mule team, loaded, or j^a of Toll

unloaded, with driver, twenty-five cents, 25
For each single horse and carriage, with passengers and

driver, twenty-five cents, 25
For each cow, single, ten cents, 10
For each swine or sheep, three cents, 3
All freight of lumber, fifty cents per thousand feet, 50
And three cents for every hundred pounds of all other

articles, 3
SEC. 4. That said Amos Clark shall within six months from

after this act takes effect, file or cause to be filed with the
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the county of POeBond
Hennepin, a bond to said board with two or more sufficient
sureties, to bo approved by said Clerk in the penal sum of
five hundred dollars conditioned that he will filful all the du-
ties that are imposed upon him in the foregoing sections.

SEC. 5. For every neglect in keeping a good and sufficient
boat, and giving prompt and ready attendance, the said Amos N°8tect
Clark shall forfeit a sum not exceeding fifteen dollars, to be
recovered by a civil action in any court having jurisdiction.

SEC. 6. Any person who shall sustain any injury by the
negligence of said Amos Clark, or of the ferryman in his em-Remedy
ploy, may have a remedy on the bond required in this act.

SEC. 1. This act to take effect on the first day of May next.
SEC. 8. Tho Legislature may amend or modify this act any AmeBd

time.
Sec. 9. Tho County Commissioners of the counties of Hen- B™,̂  Tou

nepin and Ramsey shall have power jointly to regulate the
rates of toll across the ferry hereby established from and
after the term of five years from the passage of this act.

J. W. FURBER,
Speaker of the House of RepresentatiTee.

JOHN B, BRISBIN,
President of the Council.
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APPROVED—March seventh one thousand eight hundred and
fifty-seven. W. A. GORMAN.
SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, >
SAINT PADL, March 10th, 1857. f

I certify the above to be a true copy of the original on file
in this office.

J. J. McCui.LOUGH.

Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXIX.

Act to Incorporate tlie Hastings, Minnesota Rvver
and Red/ River of the North Railroad Company.

SacrlOH 1 Incorporation—Power* and Prlilleaei.
'1 1-oes.le tnd construct Road—IJranch.
3 Capital Stock—Tr»iuferable.
4 Accept or Reject—Open Bo^ki—A-ttt**raent.
5 Ef*ctioB of LHro=lor« and Offlctri,
6 Anessmentn to be maJe on I ho block;
7 Time of I-oeation ami Completion of tbo Roid.
8 Kightol Way—Laodi Granted.
9 May into Land*—Compeniollan—Connnlnhaan.
JO Con it r get over Highways and Hlvere.
11 FUU, Kind ai.d Qu«lll7 to be n«ert.
12 W l l r u i ob.HtructJon—I'enalty-
13 OfD.>«r« to Wfc«r Bftdgei.
14 Loeomotlrc to b»r« Dell «nd WLlnilo.
16 Power to C»Diolklate.
IB Authorised lo borrow money.
IT The Title to Land* m«y b« fr»nled directly lo ths Companj
15 Company to bullrtColTeru and Bridge'on Panni.
10 Power to enter open tnd cron other Billroad trick*.
20 Carry the «.(!, Ac.
21 rronding for a further grant-
"1 filay connect with Railroad In Wl-comin.

Bt it enacted ty i/te Legislative Assemhlyof the Ter,itory of Minnesota:

Corporators SECTIOK 1. That J. D. North, Robert P. Allison, C. P.
Adams, ThoB. Foster, Michael Marsh, G. P. Winslow, Alexia
P. Bailly, W. G. Le Due, J. L. Belden, H. B. Plant, W. P. Hil-
lary, J. D. Archibald, John J. McVay, P. B. Curtis, Alex.
Ramsey, H. H. Sibley, John C. Afaloy, Jas. Shields, M. B.
Stone, S. L. Wheeler, W. Dodd, W.A. Gorman, F. Baasen, A.
Farribault, associates, successors and assigns, be and are
hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name,
style and title of the fiasting-s, Minnesota River and R«d
River of the North Railroad Company, and by that name and
style shall be capable in law of taking, purchasing, holding,
leasing, selling and conveying real estate and property,

Powers and whether real or personal, or mixed, so far as the same may
be necessary, for the purposes hereinafter mentioned, and in


